ENCOUNTER DATA SUBMISSION AND PROCESSING GUIDE
VERSION 1.0
MAY 2018
Appendix 3A. MA Companion Guide:  CMS’ Supplemental Instructions for EDR
and CRR Data Elements
A3A.1 LOOPS AND SEGMENTS APPLIED TO EDR AND CRR SUBMISSIONS .......................................... 3
A3A.2 CONTROL SEGMENTS: CMS’ SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE X12 837 5010 ............ 4
A3A.3. TRANSACTION-SPECIFIC DATA ELEMENTS: CMS’ SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS

CRR Submissions
CN1: Contact Information
CN101 Contract Type Code Identifies a type of contract.
TR3 guides provide multiple
values, including:
05 = capitated
Use “05” for encounters
provided under capitated and
staff model arrangements for
both institutional and
professional EDRs where all
service lines are covered
under capitated or staff
model arrangements.
EDRs with mix of capitated
and non-capitated service
lines:
Institutional: See Loop 2430
element CAS02.
Professional: See Loop 2400
element CN101.
REF: Payer Claim Control Number
REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
Qualifier that identifies the
information in REF02 of this
segment pertains to the ICN of the
previously accepted and stored
encounter.
Only available value:
F8 = Original Reference Number
Required element in situational
segment.
Use F8 for linked CRRs that
delete diagnoses.
REF02 Payer Claim Control
Number
Identifies the ICN of the previously
accepted and stored encounter
when REF01 = F8.
Required element in situational
segment.
Use ICN for linked CRRs that
delete diagnoses.
Appendix 3A Page 3A.19 of 30
ENCOUNTER DATA SUBMISSION AND PROCESSING GUIDE
VERSION 1.0
MAY 2018
TR3 Data
Element
Reference
Code
TR3 Data Element
Name TR3 Element Description
Loop 2300
CMS Supplemental
Instructions for EDR and
CRR Submissions
REF: Medical Record Number
REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
Identifies that the information in
REF02 of this segment is a
medical record ID number.
EA = Medical Record
Identification Number
Required element in situational
segment.
Use EA for linked CRRs
delete diagnoses.
REF02 Medical Record Number Medical record number.
Required element in situational
segment.

and DME
Only
Contract Type Code Identifies a type of contract.
TR3 guides provide multiple values,
including:
05 = capitated
Required element in situational
segment.
Use “05” for service line
covered under capitated or
staff model arrangement.
EDR = encounter data record; CRR = chart review record; TR3 = Technical Report Type 3.
Appendix 3A Page 3A.29 of 30
ENCOUNTER DATA SUBMISSION AND PROCESSING GUIDE
VERSION 1.0
MAY 2018
Loop 2430 – Line Adjudication Information
Loop 2430 – Line Adjudication Information
TR3 Data
Element
Reference Code TR3 Data Element Name TR3 Element Description
Loop 2430
CMS Supplemental
Instructions for EDR and
CRR Submissions
SVD: Line Adjudication Information
SVD01 Other Payer Primary
Identifier
Identifies a payer
responsible for the
reimbursement described in
this loop.
Required element under
situational segment.
Use the CMS Contract ID of
the Payer (MAO or other
entity).
Must match the value in Loop
2330B, NM109.
CAS: Line Adjustment
CAS02 Adjustment Reason Code Identifies the reason the line
adjustment was made.
The TR3 guide has multiple
values, including:
24 = Charges are covered
under a capitation
agreement/managed care
plan
Required element in
situational segment.
If a service line is denied in the
MAO’s or other entity’s
adjudication system, the denial
reason must be populated.
That is, use this field to
indicate why a payment was
not made (e.g., amount applied
to beneficiary deductible =
code 1).
See Chapters 2 and 3 of the
guide for instructions on
coding capitated encounters.
DTP: Line Check or Remittance Date
DTP03 Adjudication or Payment
Date
Identifies the date the